

No. 23-797

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

MARCO GONZALEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

SALEM SHAHIN, ET AL.

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth
Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Jim Leventhal
Julia T. Thompson
Nathaniel E. Dea-
kins
LEVENTHAL PUGA
BRALEY, P.C.
950 S. Cherry Street
Suite 600
Denver, CO 80246

Robert S. Peck
Counsel of Record
CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL
LITIGATION, PC
1901 Connecticut Ave.,
N.W., Suite 1101
Washington, DC 20009
Phone: (202) 944-2874
robert.peck@cclfirm.com
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. THIS COURT HAS ATTEMPTED TO ESTABLISH A BRIGHT-LINE RULE THAT THE CIRCUITS HAVE STILL NOT UNIFORMLY IMPLEMENTED. 2

II. AT LEAST TWO CIRCUITS REMAIN IN CONFLICT WITH THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT..... 3

 A. An Advisory Committee Note Does Not Overrule this Court or Circuit Decisions. 3

 B. The Circuit Conflict Continues..... 6

 C. No Better Vehicle Can Exist to Address the Effect of a Claims-Processing Rule’s Timing without Objection and its Effect on the Subsequent Proper Timing of a Notice of Appeal. 7

III. THE ISSUE OF THE JUDGE’S EVIDENCE-DENIGRATING “ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTION” PRESENTS A LEGAL ISSUE OF SUBSTANTIAL CONSEQUENCE AND A CONFLICT IN THE CIRCUITS. 10

 A. The “Additional Instruction” Reflected Bad Law and Is Not a Fact-Bound Issue. 10

 B. A Circuit Split Exists. 13

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allied Chem. Corp. v. Daiflon, Inc.</i> , 449 U.S. 33 (1980).....	8
<i>Artis v. Santos</i> , 95 F.4th 518 (7th Cir. 2024)	11
<i>Boechler, P.C. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 596 U.S. 199 (2022)	6
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007).....	4
<i>Cobbledick v. United States</i> , 309 U.S. 323 (1940).....	8
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Risjord</i> , 449 U.S. 368 (1981).....	8
<i>Fortier v. Traynor</i> , 330 N.W.2d 513 (N.D. 1983).....	12
<i>Gibson v. City of Louisville</i> , 336 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Housing Serv. of Chicago</i> , 583 U.S. 17 (2007)	2
<i>Harrow v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , No. 23-21, 2024 WL 2193874 (U.S. May 16, 2024)	2, 4, 6
<i>Legg v. Ulster Cnty.</i> , 820 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Leishman v. Associated Wholesale Elec. Co.</i> , 318 U.S. 203 (1943).....	9
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	8
<i>National Ecological Foundation v. Alexander</i> , 496 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Obaydullah v. Obama</i> , 688 F.3d 784 (D.C. Cir. 2012) (per curiam), cert. denied, 570 U.S. 926 (2013)	7
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010)	10
<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> , 481 U.S. 200 (1987).....	12

<i>Ridgeway v. Walmart Inc.</i> , 946 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>Testa v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 144 F.3d 173 (1st Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>United States v. Ferguson</i> , 868 F.3d 514 (6th Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>United States v. Three Sums Totaling \$612,168.23 in Seized United States Currency</i> , 55 F.4th 932 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	7
<i>Wasem v. Laskowski</i> , 274 N.W.2d 219 (N.D. 1979)	12
<i>Weeks v. Angelone</i> , 528 U.S. 225 (2000)	12-13

Other Authorities

Henry P. Chandler, <i>Some Major Advances in the Federal Judicial System, 1922-1947</i> , 31 F.R.D. 307 (1963).....	5
Memorandum from Judge Steven M. Colloton to Judge Jeffrey Sutton, at 5, 4 (May 4, 2015), https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/ap05-2015_0.pdf	4
Shari Seidman Diamond, <i>Beyond Fantasy and Nightmare: A Portrait of the Jury</i> , 54 Buff. L. Rev. 717 (2006).....	12
Fed. R. App. P. 4 advisory committee's note, 2016...	5

Treatises

William W. Barron & Alexander Holtzoff, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (1958)	5
Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3950.4 (5th ed.).....	4, 8
